

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
CIVIL DIVISION

MICHAEL E. MANN, PH.D.,
Pennsylvania State University
Department of Meteorology
University Park, PA 16802,

Plaintiff,

v.

NATIONAL REVIEW, INC.,
215 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10016,

- and -

COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE,

- and -

RAND SIMBERG,

- and -

MARK STEYN,
c/o National Review, Inc.,
215 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10016,

Defendants.

Case No. 2012 CA 8263

Judge Natalia M. Combs Greene

Next Scheduled Event:
Status Hearing, Oct. 11,
2013, 9:30 a.m.

**DEFENDANTS MARK STEYN AND NATIONAL REVIEW, INC.'S COMBINED
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF SPECIAL MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S
AMENDED COMPLAINT UNDER D.C. ANTI-SLAPP ACT, MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFF'S AMENDED COMPLAINT UNDER D.C. SUPER. CT. CIV. R. 12(B)(6),
AND MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION OF COURT'S JULY 19, 2013 ORDER**

Shannen W. Coffin (D.C. Bar # 449197)
Chris Moeser (*Pro Hac Vice*)
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
1330 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: (202) 429-6255
Email: scoffin@steptoe.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Contents</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
BACKGROUND	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. PLAINTIFF’S SANDUSKY-RELATED DEFAMATION CLAIM (COUNT VII) SHOULD BE DISMISSED.....	7
II. THE COURT’S ORDER DENYING NATIONAL REVIEW’S MOTION TO DISMISS IS BASED ON MATERIAL MISTAKES OF FACT.....	14
III. THIS COURT SHOULD RECONSIDER DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF’S INTENTIONAL INFLICTION OF EMOTIONAL DISTRESS CLAIM.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Buckley v. Littell</i> , 539 F.2d 882 (2d Cir. 1976)	14
<i>Coles v. Wash. Free Weekly</i> , 881 F. Supp. 26 (D.D.C. 1995).....	8
<i>Farah v. Esquire Magazine, Inc.</i> , 863 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2012).....	8
<i>Greenbelt Coop. Publ’g Ass’n v. Bresler</i> , 398 U.S. 6 (1970)	3, 11, 13
<i>Guilford Transp. Indus., Inc. v. Wilner</i> , 760 A.2d 580 (D.C. 2000).....	9, 12, 15, 16
<i>Horsley v. Rivera</i> , 292 F.3d 695 (11th Cir. 2002)	14, 16
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988)	14
<i>Klahr v. Winterble</i> , 418 P.2d 404 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1966)	3, 15
<i>Klayman v. Segal</i> , 783 A.2d 607 (D.C. 2001).....	10, 13
<i>Kreuzer v. George Washington Univ.</i> , 896 A.2d 238 (D.C. 2006).....	2-3
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990)	16
<i>Moldea v. New York Times Co.</i> , 304 U.S. App. D.C. 406, 15 F.3d 1137 (1994).....	9
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	17
<i>Old Dominion Branch No. 496, Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers v. Austin</i> , 418 U.S. 264 (1974).....	11, 13
<i>Ollman v. Evans</i> , 242 U.S. App. D.C. 301, 750 F.2d 970 (1984)	12, 15
<i>Partington v. Bugliosi</i> , 56 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>Potts v. Dies</i> , 77 U.S. App. D.C. 92, 132 F.2d 734 (1942)	15
<i>Pring v. Penthouse, Inc.</i> , 695 F.2d 438 (10th Cir.1982).....	3, 14
<i>Rosen v. Am. Israel Pub. Affairs Comm., Inc.</i> , 41 A.3d 1250 (D.C. 2012).....	9
<i>Saenz v. Playboy Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 653 F. Supp. 552 (N.D. Ill. 1987)	10
<i>Thomas v. News World Commc’ns</i> , 681 F. Supp. 55 (D.D.C. 1988).....	15
<i>U.S. Steel, LLC v. Tieco, Inc.</i> , 261 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2001).....	2, 10
<i>Weyrich v. The New Republic, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. App. D.C. 245, 235 F.3d 617 (2001).....	12, 13
<i>Williams v. Town of Greenburgh</i> , 535 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2008).....	3, 14
<i>Williams v. Vel Rey Properties, Inc.</i> , 699 A.2d 416 (D.C. 1997).....	18
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	8

Statutes & Local Rules

D.C. Code § 16-5502 7, 14
D.C. Code § 16-5504(b)..... 4
D.C. Super. Ct. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 14
D.C. Super. Ct. R. Civ. P. 60(b) 14
